available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long­
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Investment Rate of Return

The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense,
adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. For the years ended December 31, 2017 and
2016, the annual money-weighted rates of return on pension plan investments, net of pension plan
investment expenses, were 10.52% and 5.42%, respectively.

11-45

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

(3) Defined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)

Actuarial Assumptions (continued)

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Change in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the Board as of December 31, 2017 and 2016,
calculated using the discount rate of 7%, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were
calculated using a discount rate that is !-percentage-point lower (6%) or !-percentage-point higher
(8%) than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6% 7% 8%
December 3 I, 20 17
Total pension liability $ 347,528,250 $ 318,218,035 $ 296,691 ,527
Fiduciary net position 235,284,317 235,284,317 235,284,317
Net pension liability 112,243,933 82,933,718 61,407,210

December 31, 2016
Total pension liability $ 333,051,219 $ 305,105,919 $ 281 ,298,180
Fiduciary net position 224,356,261 224,356,261 224,356,261
Net pension liability I 08,694,958 80,749,658 56,941,919

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

{a} {b} {a}-{b}
Balances at December 3 I , 20 16 $ 305,105,919 $ 224,356,261 $ 80,749,658
Changes for the year:

Service cost 3,797,316 3,797,3 16
Interest 21,357,414 21,357,414
Difference between expected

and actual experience 9,734,775 9,734,775
Changes of assumptions
Contributions- employer 7,239,467 (7,239,467)
Contributions- employee 2,139,705 (2,139,705)
Contributions - fines
Net investment income 23,326,273 (23,326,273)
Benefit payments, including

refunds of employee
contributions (21,777,389) (21,777,389)

Administrative expense
Net changes 13.11 2,116 10,928,056 2,184,060
Balances at December 31, 2017 $ 318,218,035 $ 235,284,317 $ 82,933,718

11-46

SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

(3) Detined Benefit Pension Plan (continued)

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred
Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions (continued)

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) {a}-{b}
Balances at December 31, 2015 $ 299,395,091 $ 222,427,527 $ 76,967,564
Changes for the year:

Service cost 3,030,914 3,030,914
Interest 20,957,657 20,957,657
Difference between expected

and actual experience 834,712 834,712